

BEFORE THE FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 21-05

MCS INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Complainant

v.

COSCO SHIPPING LINES Co., LTD. AND

MSC MEDITERRANEAN SHIPPING COMPANY S.A.,

Respondents

RESPONDENT MEDITERRANEAN SHIPPING COMPANY S.A.'S

EXCEPTIONS TO INITIAL DECISION

AND MEMORANDUM AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF EXCEPTIONS 3

FACTS RELEVANT TO THE EXCEPTIONS 11

 A. The Parties 11

 B. The Transactions at Issue..... 11

 C. The Original Complaint for the 2021 Contract Year 14

 D. The Amended Complaint Adding the 2020 Contract Year 14

 E. The Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint and Initiation of Arbitration.... 15

 F. The Discovery Issue On Which the Default Is Based..... 16

 G. The Order to Compel Triggered the Swiss Blocking Statute 17

 H. The Chief Administrative Law Judge Orders Use of the Hague Procedures to
 Address the Swiss Blocking Statute 18

 I. Complainant’s Submission of the Letter of Request and the Resulting TPI
 Decision 19

 J. The Order Requiring Production of Discovery..... 21

 K. MSC’s Continuing Efforts to Eliminate the Criminal Exposure, Culminating
 in a Decision of the Swiss Minister of Justice that the Hague Procedures are
 Available and Should Be Used 22

 L. MSCs’ Request For a Waiver of Article 271 to Allow Compliance 23

 M. The Initial Decision..... 25

LEGAL ARGUMENT SUPPORTING EXCEPTIONS..... 26

 I. THE COMMISSION LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION AND
 THUS JURISDICTION TO ENTER A DEFAULT OR AWARD
 REPARATIONS 26

 A. Complainant’s Claims Are Inherently Contractual In Nature And
 Jurisdiction Over Them Is Accordingly Barred By 46 U.S.C. §
 40502(f)..... 27

B.	Complainant’s Claims Are Separately Barred By The Federal Arbitration Act As The Parties Agreed To Arbitration As The Exclusive Forum For “[A]ny Disputes Arising Out Of Or In Connection With” Each Of Their Service Contracts	31
C.	Complainant Fails To State A Claim In Any Event	33
II.	CONSULTATION UNDER 41108(C)(2), NOT DEFAULT, IS THE PROPER COURSE FOR RESOLVING THE DISCOVERY ISSUE THAT UNDERLAY THE INITIAL DECISION	37
III.	THE INITIAL DECISION ON DEFAULT DID NOT PROPERLY APPLY THE LAW APPLICABLE TO DEFAULT JUDGMENTS	40
A.	The Initial Decision Failed To Consider How The Case Could Be Decided On The Merits Based On The Substantial Discovery Already Provided And Failed To Assess The Importance Of The Outstanding Discovery To The Resolution Of The Case.....	41
B.	The Initial Decision’s Cursory Analysis Of Whether Sanctions Short Of Default Would Be Effective Was Inadequate And Based On Incorrect Statements As To What Discovery Had And Had Not Been Provided.....	44
C.	The Initial Decision’s Finding That Complainant Is Prejudiced By Any Delay Caused By Further Consultations Is Contrary To Complainant’s Stated Position That Further Consultations Are Required By Statute; There Is No “Continuous And Ongoing” Harm.....	45
D.	The Initial Decision Erred In Granting A Default Against MSC For Delay Caused By The Mandatory Statutory Process.....	46
E.	The Initial Decision Erred In Holding MSC Engaged In Bad Faith Or Willful Misconduct And The Deterrence Rationale Incorrectly Assumes MSC, Or Other Parties, Could Choose Not To Comply With Applicable Foreign Laws.....	46
IV.	THE INITIAL DECISION ERRED IN AWARDING REPARATIONS WITHOUT ANY PROOF COMPLAINANT ACTUALLY SUFFERED DAMAGE OR ANY PROOF AS TO THE PROOF AS TO THE AMOUNT OF DAMAGES.....	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	33
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. CWA</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	32
<i>Bradshaw v. Vilsack</i> , 286 F.R.D. 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2
<i>Cargo One v COSCO Containers</i> , 2000 FMC LEXIS 14 (FMC Oct. 31, 2000).....	3-4, 27-30
<i>Chilean Nitrate Sales Corp. v. San Diego Unified Port District</i> , 1988 FMC LEXIS 43 (FMC April 29, 1988).....	36
<i>Cine Forty–Second St. Theatre Corp. v. Allied Artists Pictures Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 1062 (2d Cir. 1979).....	47-48
<i>CMI Distribution, Inc. v. Service By Air, Inc.</i> , 2019 FMC LEXIS 120 (ALJ May 24, 2019).....	49
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Hoa Huynh</i> , 503 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>DNB Exports LLC, and AFI Elektromekanik Ve Elektronik San. TIC. Ltd. STI v. Barsan Global Lojistiks Ve Gumruk Musavirligi A.S., Barsan Int’l, Inc., and Impexia, Inc.</i> , 2011 FMC LEXIS 26 (ALJ July 7, 2011).....	31
<i>Dubicz v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Fanning v. Permanent Solution Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2009).....	48
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	39
<i>Flaks v. Koegel</i> , 504 F.2d 702, 709 (2d Cir. 1974).....	46

<i>Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakiuchi Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 840, 846 (2d Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Global Link Logistics, Inc. v. Hapag-Lloyd AG</i> , 2014 FMC LEXIS 11 (ALJ April 17, 2014).....	28, 30-31, 34-35
<i>GO/DAN Industries, Inc. v. Eastern Mediterranean Shipping Corp.</i> , FMC Docket No. 98-24, 1998 FMC LEXIS 5 (ALJ Dec. 10, 1998).....	46-47
<i>Greatway Logistics Group, LLC v. Ocean Network Express PTE, Ltd.</i> 2021 FMC LEXIS 107 (ALJ July 16, 2021).....	30
<i>Hartford Acc. and Indem. v. Swiss Reinsurance</i> , 246 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>JLM Indus., Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Law Office G.A. Lambert & Assocs. V. Davidoff</i> , 306 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2014).....	49
<i>Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth. of N.Y & N.J.</i> , 2015 FMC LEXIS 43 (FMC Dec. 18, 2015)	35
<i>Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 2015 FMC LEXIS 1 (FMC Jan. 30, 2015)	36
<i>Marine Transport Logistics, Inc. v. CMA-CGM (America) LLC</i> , 2019 FMC LEXIS 109(ALJ Oct. 8, 2019)	26
<i>MAVL Capital Inc. v. Marine Transport Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2020 FMC LEXIS 216 (FMC Oct. 29, 2020).....	36
<i>Mehler v. Terminix Int'l Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>New Orleans Stevedoring Company v. Port of New Orleans</i> , 2001 FMC LEXIS 25 (ALJ June 27, 2001), <i>adopted</i> 2002 FMC LEXIS 24 (FMC June 28, 2002), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 80 Fed. App'x 681 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Serrano v. Chicken-Out Inc.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016).....	48, 50
<i>Shea v. Donohoe Construction Co.</i> , 795 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	41

<i>Shepherd v. American Broadcasting Companies</i> , 62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir.1995).....	41, 45
<i>Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles Et Commerciales v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958).....	47-48
<i>Tak Consulting Eng'rs v. Bustani</i> , Docket No. 98-13, 28 S.R.R. 581 (ALJ Oct. 1, 1998).....	40
<i>Tractors and Farm Equipment Limited v. Cosmos Shipping Co., Inc.</i> , 1992 FMC LEXIS 86 (ALJ Nov. 23, 1992)	30-31
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC</i> , 776 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>Webb v. District of Columbia</i> , 146 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	41-42, 44
<i>Western Overseas Trade and Dev. Corp. v. ANERA</i> , 1994 FMC LEXIS 17 (FMC Feb. 24, 1994).....	27, 31

Statutes

46 U.S.C. § 40102(18)	11
46 U.S.C. § 40102(21)	12
46 U.S.C. § 40502(f).....	3, 27-29
46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(4).....	34
46 U.S.C. § 41104 (a)(5).....	34
46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(8).....	34
46 U.S.C. § 41104 (a)(9).....	34
46 U.S.C. § 41108(c)(2).....	2-3, 6, 8, 18, 20, 37-38, 40, 46
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 31-32
Ocean Shipping Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-258.....	5, 34
Swiss Criminal Code, Article 271	6, 9, 17, 24-25, 37
Swiss Criminal Code, Article 273	6
46 C.F.R. § 502.12	15,

46 C.F.R. § 502.65(c).....	48
46 C.F.R. § 502.69	15
46 C.F.R. § 502.70	15
46 C.F.R. § 502.150(b)	43
46 C.F.R. § 502.227	1
46 C.F.R. § 502.241	1

Other Authorities

144 Cong. Rec. 6109, 6124 (April 21, 1998).....	35
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 347.....	30
S. Rep. No. 61, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1998).....	35
